
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris  

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th July 2022 

  
4   Annual Report on Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2021/22 

(Pages 5 - 30) 
 Report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change & Governance) 

  
5   Information Governance Update and Senior Information Risk Owner 

(SIRO) Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 31 - 40) 
 Report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change & Governance) 

  
6   CIPFA Financial Management Code Action Plan Progress Report (Pages 

41 - 50) 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) 
  

7   Deloitte External Audit 2020/21 status update (Pages 51 - 56) 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) 
  

8   Deloitte: Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 
31 March 2021 (Pages 57 - 96) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) 
  

9   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report 
(Pages 97 - 116) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) 
  

10   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 117 - 152) 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) 
  

11   Information Item (Pages 153 - 164) 
 • CIPFA Audit Committee Update 36 (August 2022) 

 
 

Chair & Members: 
 

Cllr M Dent (Chair), Cllr I Shead (Vice-Chair), Cllr H Boyd, Cllr K Buck, Cllr T Cox, Cllr 
M Davidson, Cllr A Line, Cllr R McMullan, Cllr K Murphy and K Pandya 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20th July, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors H Boyd, K Buck, T Cox, M Davidson, R McMullan, 

K Murphy, K Pandya and *M O'Connor 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: A Barnes, R Harris, J Burr, J Chesterton and S Dutton 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.25 pm 
 
  

173   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shead (no substitute) and 
Councillor Line (substitute: Cllr O’Connor). 
  

174   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
Councillor Davidson – Minute 176 (Head of Internal Audit Annual Report – Non-
Executive director of South Essex Homes (SEH). 
  

175   Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th April 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th April 2022, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
  

176   Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing the following information for the 2021/22 financial year: 
  
• The rationale for and an audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
Southend-on-Sea City Council's (the Council's) risk management, control and 
governance processes; and 
• a statement on conformance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(the Standards) and the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme.  
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
 
 

1

3



 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
  
That the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2021/22, be accepted and 
confirmed that the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit can be relied upon as a 
key source of evidence to support the Annual Governance Statement. 
  

177   Counter Fraud and Investigation Annual Performance Report 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team (CFIT) Annual 
Report 2021/22 and updating on progress made by CFIT in delivering the 
Counter Fraud Strategy and Work Programme for 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team over 2021/22 
and the first quarter of 2022/23, be noted 
  

178   Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 together 
with actions for 2022/23 and an update on progress made with the 2021/22 action 
plan. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 

  
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22, subject to any further views 
expressed by External Audit, be approved and be recommended to the Leader of 
the Council and Chief Executive for authorisation and signature, and incorporation 
in the Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 
  

179   Deloitte: External Audit 2020/21 and 2021/22 Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the status of the 2020/21 external audit of the Statement of 
Accounts and the early headline planning intentions for the 2021/22 audit. 
 

The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
representative from the external auditor. 
  

180   Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22. 
 

The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Annual Report for the Audit Committee for 2021/22, be approved and 
referred to the Council for information.  

2



 
 

 
 

181   Vecteo Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of The Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made in delivering the work required in 
respect of the special educational needs and disability (SEND) passenger 
transport provision provided by Vecteo, that was agreed by resolutions of Council 
held on 25 November 2021. 
  
On consideration of the matter the Committee agreed to move into Part 2 to 
discuss the confidential aspects and on conclusion came back into Part 1 for 
decision and general questions. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers.  However, 
there were some questions that could not be responded to at the meeting and 
officers undertook to provide a written response to the Committee as soon as 
practicable. 
   
Resolved: 
  
1. That the findings from the review work requested in respect of the SEND 
passenger transport contract and the progress made with the Council’s 
arrangements for working with Vecteo, be noted. 
  
2. That a further update on progress and delivery of the agreed actions contained 
within the different reports as detailed in Council Minute 486 of the meeting held 
25 November 2021, be brought back to the Committee in September 2022. 
  

182   Information Items  
 
The Committee noted the recent publication of the latest issue of the Audit 
Committee Update from the CIPFA Better Governance Forum, which aimed to 
support members of audit committees in their role. 
  

183   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
  
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  

184   Vecteo - Confidential matters  
 
During consideration of Minute 181 concerning Vecteo the Committee moved into 
Part 2 so that the confidential matters could be discussed.  The Committee moved 
back into Part 1 for the decision. 
  

Chair:  
 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Comments, Compliments & Complaints Page 1 of 25 Report No: 

 

 
 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) 

to 
 

Audit Committee - 26 October 2022 
 

Report prepared by:  
 

Val Smith – Knowledge and Data Privacy Manager 
(overarching) 
Charlotte McCulloch – Customer Service & Complaints 
Manager (Section 4) 
Michael Barrett – Complaints Officer (Section 5) 
 

 
 

Annual Report – Comments, Complaints and Compliments – 2021/22 
 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
An effective complaint system delivers: 
 
• Early warning of things going wrong 
• Root cause analysis which finds out what is causing a problem and does 

something about it 
• Fair outcomes for individuals who complain 
• Individual outcomes which are applied to the wider customer base 
• Continuous improvement of products/processes and people skills 
• Appropriate remedies where things have gone wrong. 
 
This report is to: 
 
• Provide performance information about general comments, complaints and 

compliments received across the Council for 2021/22 
• Provide an annual report concerning compliments, concerns and complaints 

received about the Council’s Children and Adults’ social care functions.  
• Report to councillors on the findings of certain Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman investigations 
 
 
 
 

Agenda
Item No.

5

4



Comments, Compliments & Complaints Page 2 of 25 Report No: 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
To note the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints, and 
compliments and Ombudsman investigations for 2021/22. 
 
 
3. General Comments, Complaints and Compliments Process 
 
3.1 Background  
 
Complaints which do not have a specialist process are considered under the General 
Comments, Complaints 
[...]
nd young 
people wishing to make a complaint are offered the services of an advocate.     
 
10.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
The complaints process is open to all and has multiple methods of access for customers. 
Adjustments to the process are made for those who require it because of a protected characteristic. 
 
Although most commonly the process is accessed through e-mail and on-line forms, traditional 
methods such as post are available and where necessary a complaint can be transcribed over the 
telephone or be made in person.  
 
This supports those who might otherwise be inhibited from using the process, perhaps through 
vulnerability. 
 
10.8 Risk Assessment 
 
Personal data regarding comments, complaints and compliments are recorded in approved 
centralised systems which can only be accessed by nominated officers. 
 
10.9 Value for Money 
 
Resolving a complaint as early as possible in the process reduces officer time spent dealing with 
concerns as well as providing the opportunity to improve service delivery. 

 
10.10 Community Safety Implications 

None identified 
 
 
10.11 Environmental Implications 
 
None identified 
 
11. Background Papers - None 

 
 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
IG Update/SIRO Annual Report 2022 
 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

to 
 

Audit Committee  
on 

26 October 2022  
Report prepared by: 
 
Stephen Meah-Sims, Executive Director - Strategy, Change and 

Governance and Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 
 
Val Smith, Knowledge and Data Privacy Manager, Corporate Strategy 

Group 
 

 
Information Governance Update and  

Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) Annual Report 2021/22 
 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report   
 
1.1 To provide a summary of the Council’s key actions in regard to information 

governance and management during 2021/22. 
1.2 To report on opportunities and challenges in regard to information governance 

during 2022/23.  
1.3 To comply with the requirement for the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) to 

provide an annual report. 
 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1     That the SIRO’s report on Information Governance for 2021/22 (Section 4 of this 

report) be noted. 
 

2.2 That the key actions taken during 2021/22, and the opportunities and challenges 
for 2022/23 be noted. 

   
3. Background  
 
3.1 The Council’s Information Management Strategy sets out the Council’s vision for 

managing information, the principles supporting the vision and the context and 
challenges faced by the Council. 

 

31

5



2 
IG Update/SIRO Annual Report 2022 
 

3.2 It also describes the related governance arrangements and is complemented by a 
range of other strategies, policies, and processes, notably Data Protection 
policies and procedures.  
 

3.3 The Council’s Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) has overall responsibility for 
the Council’s information management framework and acts as the champion for 
information risk within the Council.  The SIRO for the Council is the Executive 
Director for Strategy, Change and Governance.  

 
3.4 The SIRO is responsible for producing an annual report on information 

governance.  The report provides an overview of developments in relation to 
information governance, related work undertaken since April 2021 as well as 
outlining the strategic direction the Council has adopted.  It provides assurance 
that the Council’s arrangements ensure personal data is held securely, 
information is disseminated effectively and that the Council is compliant with the 
legal framework - notably the UK General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
and Data Protection Act 2018. 

 
 
4. SIRO Annual Report – 2021-22 
 
4.1  Leadership and Governance   
 
4.1.1 The SIRO has a responsibility to ensure that identified information threats and 

vulnerabilities are followed up for risk mitigation, and that perceived or actual 
information incidents are managed in ac
[...]
ed in this report. 

 
8.4  People Implications  
 
 Any people implications will be considered through the Council’s normal business 

management processes.  
 
8.5  Property Implications  
 
 None  
 
8.6  Consultation  
 
 Internal  
 
8.7  Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
 Data Protection Policies and Procedures are available on the Council’s website 

and transactional forms are included in MySouthend. Alternative channels remain 
available for those customers who may not be able to access or use digital 
services, and reasonable adjustments for disability are made where required.  

 
8.8  Risk Assessment  
 
 Non-compliance with the law would adversely affect the Council’s reputation in 

the community, reduce public trust and could lead to regulatory penalties and 
disruption to business continuity.  

 
8.9  Value for Money – None identified 
 
8.10  Community Safety Implications – None identified 
 
8.11  Environmental Implications – None identified 
 
9. Background Papers - None 
 
10. Appendices - None 
 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



CIPFA’s Financial Management Code – 
Progress Update 

Page 1 of 6  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide a six monthly progress update to the Audit Committee on the action 
plan that resulted from the Council’s self-assessment undertaken in March 2022 
against the expectations of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 

2. Recommendations 

1.2 The Audit Committee notes the progress against the Financial Management 
Code action plan that was reported to the Audit Committee on 27 April 
2022. 

1.3 The Audit Committee notes the next annual self-assessment of the 
Council’s compliance status against CIPFA’s Financial Management Code 
will be undertaken and reported to the Audit Committee in April 2023. 

3. Background 

3.1 In October 2019 CIPFA published the Financial Management Code (FM Code) 
which is designed to support good practice in financial management and to assist 
local authorities i
[...]
bstantial and targeted service planning 
to be implemented from 2023/24. 
 
The Knowing Your Business workshops 
referenced in A above will involve a self-
assessment of the following: 

- Service purpose and plans 
- Measures of success 
- Drivers of demand 
- Cost Drivers 
- Income Generation 
- Efficiency and productivity 
- Benchmarking/comparitors 
- Value for Money evidence 
- Contract management 

 
 

M 

The authority 
uses an 
appropriate 
documented 
option appraisal 
methodology to 
demonstrate 
the value for 
money of its 
decisions 

Amber 

To embed corporate wide guidance on options 
appraisal methodology to enable consistency whilst 
maintaining a proportionate approach. 
 
To continue to raise awareness and understanding of 
the importance of Value for Money considerations 
and evidencing its delivery in all operational 
arrangements. 

 

Corporate 
Management 

Team 

March 
2023 

This work is being undertaken in 
conjunction with the corporate work on 
project and programme activity. 
 
Value for Money considerations have been 
brought into sharper focus given the 
significant financial challenges the Council 
faces. CMT have issued several 
communications to all staff making them 
aware of the position and the need to 
ensure all arrangements are Value for 
Money.  

 

50



 Page 1 of 5  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director 
(Finance & Resources) 

to 
Audit Committee 

on 
23 November 2022 

 
Report prepared by: Pete Bates, Interim Director of Financial 
Services, Caroline Fozzard, Senior Finance Lead (Strategy, 

Sustainability & Governance) 
External Audit 2020/21 Status Update 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 
 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an update to the Audit Committee on the status of the 2020/21 

external audit of the Statement of Accounts and to share the updated planning 
intentions for the 2021/22 audit.  
 

 
2 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That this report is noted. A further update on progress will be provided to the 

January 2023 meeting of Audit Committee. 
 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The Council’s external auditors, Deloitte, provided updates to the Audit 

Committee on 13 December 2021, 27 April 2022 and 20 July 2022 regarding 
the status of the 2020/21 audit of the Statement of Accounts. These updates 
were provided in letters dated 9 December 2021, 13 April 2022 and 1 July 2022 
and an audit director or audit partner attended all meetings virtually to provide 
the updates and to respond to any comments. 
 

3.2 The Council has been in regular dialogue with Deloitte regarding the re-
commencement of their audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. In their 
update to Audit Committee in July, Deloitte confirmed that they had allocated 
team members to the 2020/21 and 2021/22 audits. At that time, they anticipated 
having a small engagement team to finalise a significant part of the 2020/21 
audit work during July and August, with a more substantial engagement team 
allocated from September to November. It was anticipated that these staff 
bookings would enable them to address the backlog audit of 2020/21 and to 
complete the 2021/22 audit before the end of 2022, including the Value for 
Money work for both periods. 

 
 

Agenda
Item No.

51

7



 Page 2 of 5  

 

4 The 2020/21 audit 
 

4.1 Southend’s audit has been assigned a permanent Audit Lead, Mo Ramzan. A 
new audit manager was introduced to the team supported by a more 
experienced manager, who had worked with Local Authorities previously. The 
re-commencement of the 2020/21 audit began in July as planned but as 
Deloitte reviewed their files it became clear that there was more audit work to 
be done to finalise the 2020/21 audit than they had anticipated. In response to 
this Deloitte brought in a more substantial audit team to meet the extra 
workload. The majority of the audit team had not previously worked on 
Southend’s audit, including the most senior member
[...]
cations arising from this report. 
 
8.6 Consultation 

 
 There are no consultation implications arising from this report. 
  
8.7 Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
8.8 Risk Assessment 

 
There is the risk of reputational damage if the Council’s audited Statement of 
Accounts are not published by the statutory deadlines. 
 

8.9 Value for Money 
 
The audit arrangements are due to include an independent value for money 
assessment. 
 

8.10 Community Safety Implications 
 

There are no community safety implications arising from this report. 
 
8.11 Environmental Impact 
 

There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 
 
 
9 Background Papers 
 

None 
 
 
10 Appendices 
 

None 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



Deloitte: Report to the Audit 
Committee 2020/21 

Page 1 of 2  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director (Finance and Resources)  

to 

Audit Committee  
on 

23 November 2022 
 

Report prepared by: Deloitte External Auditor 

Deloitte: Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2021  
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report summarises the results of the work completed to date for the 
2020/21 financial year with regard to: 

• the opinion on the Statement of Accounts 

• the commentary on the Council's Value for Money arrangements 
conclusion). 

 

2. Recommendation 

1.2. The Committee accepts the Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for 
the year ended 31 March 2021. 

 

3. Background 

1.3. A senior representative of Deloitte (the appointed External Auditor to the 
Council) will present this report to the Audit Committee and respond to 
Members’ questions. 

 

4. Corporate Implications 

1.4. Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map 
 Audit work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for improvements that 
contrib
[...]
ited by guarantee 
(“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please 
see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2022 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 8  

 

 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2022/23. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team over the last three months. 

3. Introduction 

3.1 This month marks the three year anniversary of the current Counter Fraud 
Service and is a useful moment to consider the progress the team have made: 

• In 2019/20 the team was operational for six months and dealt with 198 
cases, providing a benefit to the Council of £172,156. This was despite 
staffing turbulence and the advent of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

• In 2020/21 the team dealt with 328 cases, providing a benefit to the Council 
of £330,427. Of course, the Covid-19 pandemic continued to provide 
challenges during this year. 

• In 2021/22 the team dealt with 416 cases, providing a benefit to the Council 
of £692,793. 

3.2 The team has developed from having just two officers in early 2020 to now having 
four full-time investigators, a fraud investigator apprentice, and a manager. Also, 
one officer is now an Accredited Financial Investigator with another officer on this 
training pathway. 

  

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director (Finance and Resources) 

to 

Audit Committee  
on 

23 November 2022 

Report prepared by Shaun Dutton, Counter Fraud & 
Investigations Manager  

Counter Fraud & Investigation Team: Quarterly Performance Report  
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

[...]
hese figures include Council Tax Reduction Scheme frauds 
3 These figures include excess rent account assessments 

115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report  

Page 1 of 5  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2022/23. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 
Internal Audit Strategy. 

3. Internal Audit Plan Status 

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work contained in the 
updated plan, as at 9th November.  

3.2 Appendices 2a, 2b, 2c & 2d set out the results of the work completed since the 
last progress report to the Audit Committee in July.  

3.5 In order to ensure that our work remains focussed on the areas of greatest risk to 
the Council, we continue to consider our Audit Plan for 2022/23 that was initially 
prepared for the Committee meeting that took place in April 2022. 

3.6 As a result, the audit plan has been amended to reflect the following changes 
that are reflected in Appendix 1: 

• An additional piece of work has been added to the plan, Climate Project 
Management, which will look to provide advice, support and challenge to the 
service area as they further develop their project management framework 

• The HRA Strategic Asset Management audit has been removed from the plan 
and is to be replaced with a piece of advice and support work on the 
development of the HRA Business Plan 

• Universal Drug Treatment Grant certification has been added to the plan 

• Local Transport Capital Block Funding – Highways Maintenance Challenge 
Funding (2021/22) has been further deferred into 2023/24 due to a delay in the 
funding being spent 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director (Finance and Resources)  

To 

Audit Committee  
On 

23 November 2022 

Report prepared by: A
[...]
t-committee-update/audit-committee-update-issue-27
https://www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum/audit-committee-update/audit-committee-update-issue-28
https://www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum/audit-committee-update/audit-committee-update-issue-29
https://www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum/audit-committee-update/audit-committee-update-issue-30
https://www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum/audit-committee-update/audit-committee-update-issue-31
https://www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum/audit-committee-update/audit-committee-update-issue-32
https://www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum/audit-committee-update/audit-committee-update-issue-33
https://www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum/audit-committee-update/audit-committee-update-issue-34
https://www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum/audit-committee-update/audit-committee-update-issue-35


12 

 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. Registered with the Charity 

Commissioners of England and Wales No 231060. Registered with the Office of the 

Scottish Charity Regulator No SCO37963. 

77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

+44 (0)20 7543 5600 

cipfa.org 

164


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th July 2022
	4 Annual Report on Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2021/22
	5 Information Governance Update and Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) Annual Report 2021/22
	6 CIPFA Financial Management Code Action Plan Progress Report
	6 CIPFA Financial Management Code Action Plan Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Illustration of Self-Assessment Findings

	6 CIPFA Financial Management Code Action Plan Progress Report
	Appendix 2 - FM Code Progress Against Action Plan

	7 Deloitte External Audit 2020/21 status update
	8 Deloitte: Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2021
	8 Deloitte: Report to the Audit Co

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, K Buck, M Davidson, 

A Line, R McMullan, K Murphy, *B Beggs and Mr K Pandya 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors T Cowdrey 
A Barnes, R Harris, P Bates, J Chesterton, S Dutton, C Fozzard and 
G Gilbert 
Also in attendance: M Ramzan and M Marais (Deloitte) 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.00 pm 
  

486   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cox (substitute: Cllr Beggs). 
  

487   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following declaration of interest was made: 
  
(a) Cllr Davidson – All minutes in so far as they relate to South Essex Homes – 
Non-Executive Director on South Essex Homes. 
  

488   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th July 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20 July 2022, be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
  

489   Annual Report on Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change 
and Governance) presenting the annual report on general comments, complaints 
and compliments received across the Council for 2021/22 and the findings of 
certain Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman investigations. 
 
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by the Director of Legal 
Services.  However, there were some detailed questions that could not be 
responded to and the Director undertook to liaise with the relevant Executive 
Directors to provide written responses to the Committee as soon as practicable. 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints and 
compliments and Ombudsman investigations for 2021/22, be noted. 



 
 

 
 

  
490   Information Governance Update and Senior Information Risk Owner 

(SIRO) Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change 
and Governance) presenting a summary of the Council’s key actions in regard to 
information governance and management during 2021/22 and the opportunities 
and challenges during 2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by the Director of Legal 
Services.  However, there were some detailed questions that could not be 
responded to and the Director undertook to provide written responses to the 
Committee as soon as practicable. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) report on Information 
Governance for 2021/22, be noted. 
  
2. That the key actions taken during 2021/22, and the opportunities and 
challenges for 2022/23, be noted. 
  

491   CIPFA Financial Management Code Action Plan Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting a six monthly update on the action plan that resulted from 
the Council’s self-assessment undertaken in March 2022 against the expectations 
of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the progress against the Financial Management Code action plan that was 
reported to the Audit Committee on 27 April 2022, be noted. 
  
2. That it be noted that the next annual self-assessment of the Council’s 
compliance status against CPIFA’s Financial Management Code would be 
undertaken and reported to the Audit Committee in April 2023. 
  

492   Deloitte External Audit 2020/21 status update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting an update on the status of the 2020/21 external audit of 
the Statement of Accounts and the updated planning intentions for the 2021/22 
audit. 
 

The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
representatives from the external auditor. 
 

Resolved: 
  
That the submitted report be noted and that a further update on progress be 
provided to the January 2023 meeting of the Audit Committee. 



 
 

 
 

  
493   Deloitte: Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 

31 March 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting a summary of the results of the work completed to date for 
the 2020/21 financial year with regard to the opinion on the Statement of Accounts 
and the commentary on the Council’s Value for Money arrangements. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers and the 
representatives of the external auditor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the submitted report on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2021, be 
accepted. 
  

494   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made by the Counter Fraud and Investigation 
Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and work programme for 
2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team over the last 
three months, be noted. 
  

495   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out progress made in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy for 
2022/23. 
  
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted. 
  

496   Information Item  
 
The Committee noted the recent publication of the latest issue of the Audit 
Committee Update from the CIPFA Better Governance Forum, which aimed to 
support members of audit committees in their role. 
  

Chair:  
 
 


